Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND 
)

BARBER EXAMINERS, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0579 CB



)

HIEN LE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Hien Le is subject to discipline because he allowed unlicensed persons to practice cosmetology, violated sanitation regulations, and assisted or enabled his employees to violate statutes and regulations.   
Procedure


The State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint on April 27, 2009, asserting that Hien Le’s license is subject to discipline.  On July 17, 2009, Hien Le received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service, but Hien Le did not file an answer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 13, 2009, before Commissioner Joseph P. Bindbeutel.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb, with Walker Crow Halcomb, 
LLC, represented the Board.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Hien Le nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 28, 2009, the last date for filing a written argument.


Commissioner Nimrod T. Chapel, Jr., having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.

Parties


The Board included LV Nails as a respondent in this case and asserts that LV Nails is subject to discipline.  The record shows that LV Nails is an unincorporated association and that Hien Le holds a cosmetology establishment license for LV Nails.  We have changed the caption of the case because we cannot find cause to discipline an unincorporated association.  
Findings of Fact


1.  The Board originally issued a cosmetology/manicuring license to Hien Le on August 26, 2004.  Hien Le’s license was due to expire on September 30, 2009.  The license was current and active at all relevant times.    


2.  Hien Le owns and operates LV Nails, which is an unincorporated association operating as a cosmetology establishment located at 1044 Missouri Avenue #2, St. Roberts, Missouri.  


3.  Hien Le held a cosmetology establishment license for LV Nails.  The establishment license was due to expire on September 30, 2009.  The establishment license was current and active at all relevant times.  


4.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on March 2, 2006.  The Board’s inspection report states:  “Now he has license posted that expired Sept 30, 2005.”  This does not 
show whose license was posted that expired on September 30, 2005.  Ngoc Vu was working on a client at the salon.  Ngoc Vu was licensed in Texas, but was not licensed in Missouri.  Dirty files and blocks were in work station drawers, and this violation was corrected during the inspection.
5.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on August 16, 2006.  The inspector found that Danny Nghia Huynh, Kim-Phuong Thi Nguyen, and Phuong-Thao were performing cosmetology services on clients for compensation, but did not hold Missouri cosmetology licenses.  The inspector also found that the salon was not licensed for the appropriate number of operators, but her report does not show the number of operators present and the number of operators for which the establishment was licensed.  Hien Le was present during the inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.  

6.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on November 22, 2006.  The inspector found that Le Quang did not have a photo on his operator license, there were used blocks and files at all work stations and the pedicure area, and the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  Hien Le was present during the inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.

7.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on March 7, 2007.  The inspector found that two operators were working on clients but were not licensed in Missouri, there were used blocks and files at work stations, and the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  Hien Le was present during the inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.  

8.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on April 13, 2007.  The inspector found that Phuong-Thao was working but was not licensed in Missouri, there were used buffers at work stations, and the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  Phuong-Thao went into the back room when the inspector arrived.  Hien Le was present during the 
inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.  

9.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on February 29, 2008.  The inspector found that an operator was working but was not licensed in Missouri, a nail brush at the sink was not fully immersed, files and blocks in containers were used, and the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  The inspector also checked the box “No” in response to the question, “Are operator licenses posted (with photo) in plain view?” but the report does not indicate whether a license lacked a photo or was not posted at all.  The inspector noted that four operators were working on clients, but she did not check “yes” or “no” in response to the question of whether the salon was licensed for the appropriate number of operators, and her report does not show the number of operators for which the establishment was licensed.  Hien Le was present during the inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.

10.  Hien Le received a violation notice that the Board issued on May 5, 2008, stating that Hien Le had been cited on February 29, 2008, for sanitation violations.    

11.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on May 13, 2008.  The inspector found that dirty used files and blocks were in a container on top of a work station, and the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  Hien Le was present during the inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.  


12.  Hien Le received a violation notice that the Board issued on August 5, 2008, stating that Hien Le had been cited on May 13, 2008, for sanitation violations.


13.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on August 12, 2008.  The inspector found that an operator was working but was not licensed in Missouri, used files and blocks were 
in a container with new files and blocks, and the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  Hien Le was present during the inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.   


14.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on October 3, 2008.  The inspector found that used files and blocks were mixed with new files and blocks at work stations, and the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  Hien Le was present during the inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.  


15.  The Board conducted an inspection at LV Nails on March 12, 2009.  The inspector found that Phuong-Thao was present but was not licensed in Missouri, used files and blocks were at two back stations, a nail brush was not fully immersed, and the drawers were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  Hien Le was present during the inspection, and he signed an inspection report acknowledging and agreeing with the violations reported.  

16.  Hien Le attended a sanitation class that the Board presented on September 29, 2009.  Hien Le signed a statement indicating that he had attended the class and understood what was presented. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Hien Le committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.


The Board relies on § 329.140.2, which provides: 

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person 
who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   * 

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 
(5) . . . misconduct, . . . misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   * 

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter; 
*   *   * 

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 
*   *   * 

(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

Expiration of Hien Le’s License

The Board alleges that Hien Le failed to renew his cosmetology/manicuring license by the renewal date of September 30, 2005, and failed to have a current cosmetology license posted during the Board’s inspection on March 2, 2006.  Hien Le denies this allegation in the Board’s request for admissions.  The Board’s inspection report states:  “Now he has license posted that expired Sept 30, 2005.”  This does not show whose license was posted that expired on 
September 30, 2005.  The Board has the burden of proof in this case and has failed to meet its burden as to this allegation.  

Assisting Unlicensed Persons to Practice Cosmetology

Section 329.030 provides: 

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter. 

Section 329.250 provides: 

Any person who shall . . . maintain any business wherein a license is required pursuant to this chapter, without having such a license, or any person who violates any provision of this chapter is guilty of a class C misdemeanor. 

Section 329.255 provides:

1.  Any person:

(1) Offering to engage or engaging in the performance of any acts or practices for which a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license is required by this chapter upon a showing that such acts or practices were performed or offered to be performed without a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license 

. . . 

2.  Any person violating the provisions of subsection 1 or 2 of this section shall be deemed guilty of an infraction.  

By employing unlicensed persons, Hien Le assisted them in violating §§ 329.030 and 329.255.  Hien Le is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  Because he assisted or enabled unlicensed persons to practice cosmetology, Hien Le is also subject to discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(10).  Hien Le did not assist or enable these persons to violate § 329.250 because these persons did not “maintain” a business.       

20 CSR 2085-10.060(1) provides: 

Pursuant to Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo, no barber or cosmetology establishment owner, manager or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber or cosmetology license to practice as a barber or cosmetologist in the establishment. . . .
Hien Le violated this regulation by permitting unlicensed persons to practice cosmetology in his establishment.  Hien Le is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6). 


Section 329.110.1
 provides in part: 

The license shall be evidence that the person to whom it is issued is entitled to engage in the practices, occupation or occupations stipulated therein as prescribed in this chapter.  The license shall be conspicuously displayed in his or her principal office, place of business, or employment.  

By employing unlicensed persons, Hien Le assisted others to violate this statute.  Hien Le is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  

Failure to Attach Photo to License


20 CSR 2085-10.010(3)(B) provides in part: 

A two inch square (2” x 2”) photograph taken within the last five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses.  

Hien Le assisted or enabled Le Quang to violate this regulation.  Hien Le is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6).
Excessive Number of Operators

The Board asserts that Hien Le violated 20 CSR 2085-10.050(1), which provides: 

If at any time during the license period the number of operators working in the establishment exceeds the number of operators for which the establishment is licensed, it is the responsibility of the holder(s) of the establishment license to submit written notification to the board along with the fee for each additional operator. 

The Board has not shown the number of operators for which LV Nails was licensed or that Hien Le exceeded this number.  We find no cause for discipline for violation of 20 CSR 

2085-1.050(1). 
Sanitation Violations


20 CSR 2085-11.020 provides: 

(1) Physical Facilities. 
*   *   *

(B) Floors, Walls, Ceiling, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. 

*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements.

(A) Protection of the Patron.

*   *   * 
5.  Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron. 

*   *   * 

(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology establishments and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant, which may be a spray solution.  The label on the disinfectant shall show that it is EPA-registered with demonstrated bactericidal (disinfectant), virucidal, and fungicidal activity and shall be used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use.  The dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer shall be kept free of other items not capable of being disinfected.  Implements shall be permitted to air dry.  
By failing to keep files and blocks sanitized, mixing dirty files and blocks with clean ones, failing to keep drawers clean and free of unsanitized implements, and failing to fully immerse brushes in cleansing solution, Hien Le violated 20 CSR 2085-11.020(1)(B), (2)(A)5, and (2)(D).  Hien Le also assisted or enabled his operators to violate this regulation.  Hien Le is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  Hien Le is also subject to discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(15) for failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.


Obtaining Fee by Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation

Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."
  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by 

inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Although the Board alleges that Hien Le employed unlicensed persons, the Board has not shown that Hien Le made any false representations to anyone, such as holding his employees out as licensed individuals.  Without a false statement, there is no fraud, deception, or misrepresentation.  The Board has failed to show that Hien Le obtained or attempted to obtain a fee, charge, or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation.  Hien Le is not subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(4).  

Misconduct and Dishonesty

The Board asserts that Hien Le committed misconduct by employing unlicensed persons and failing to meet sanitation requirements.  

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  Hien Le had repeated notice of the violations.  He signed the inspection reports and received the Board’s violation notices, yet he persisted in the violations.  Therefore, Hien Le’s behavior was intentional, and his license is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5) for misconduct.

The Board also asserts that Hien Le was dishonest in employing unlicensed persons.  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  The inspector repeatedly informed Hien Le that some of his employees were unlicensed, yet he persisted in employing unlicensed persons.  This shows a lack of integrity.  We find cause to discipline Hien Le’s license under § 329.140.2(5) for dishonesty.  

Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence 


Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.

 
By employing unlicensed persons and failing to meet sanitation requirements, Hien Le violated a professional trust or confidence.  His license is subject to discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(13).  
Summary


Hien Le is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (13) and (15).

SO ORDERED on April 21, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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